

Julia A. Hilton Senior Counsel jhilton@idahopower.com

May 29, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97301

RE: Supplement to Tariff Advice No. 19-07 References to New Schedule 5 – Residential Service, Time-of-Day Pilot Plan (Optional) Addition of Schedule 92 and Replacement Sheet for Schedule 56

Attention Filing Center:

On May 23, 2019, Idaho Power Company ("Company") filed Advice No. 19-07 requesting to add references of the newly approved Schedule 5, Residential Service, Time-of-Day Pilot Plan, to other affected rules and schedules in Idaho Power's tariff that reference Residential Service. The original filing did not include Schedule 92; therefore, after speaking with Public Utility of Oregon staff, the Company is making this supplemental filing to include Schedule 92.

Additionally, the Company is providing with this supplement a replacement page for Schedule 56, Sheet No. 56-3, because the version previously provided in this advice filing did not have the correct header and footer.

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 92-1CancellingEighth Revised Sheet No. 92-11Seventh Revised Sheet No. 56-3CancellingSixth Revised Sheet No. 56-32

Because this advice filing is not being made within 30 days of the requested effective date of June 1, 2019, an L.S.N. is also enclosed. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Senior Regulatory Analyst Courtney Waites at (208) 388-5612 or <u>cwaites@idahopower.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Julia A. Hilton Senior Counsel

JAH/kkt Enclosures

¹ The Ninth Revised Sheet No. 92-1 includes the Company's approved rate change requested in Advice No. 19-03 with the same effective date of June 1, 2019.

² The Seventh Revised Sheet No. 56-3 includes the Company's pending rate change requested in Advice No. 19-04 with the same effective date of June 1, 2019.

P.U.C. ORE. NO. E-27

SCHEDULE 92 BOARDMAN OPERATING LIFE ADJUSTMENT

PURPOSE

To recover from Customers the revenue requirement impact of the incremental costs and benefits associated with the shutdown of the Boardman power plant. This schedule is an "automatic adjustment clause" as defined in ORS 757.210(1).

APPLICABILITY

This Schedule is applicable to all retail Customers served under the Company's schedules and special contracts.

ADJUSTMENT RATE

The Adjustment Rate is:

Schedule	Description	Adjustment Rate	
1	Residential Service	0.0148¢ per kWh	
5	Residential Service Time-of-Day Pilot Plan	0.0148¢ per kWh	(N)
7	Small General Service	0.0148¢ per kWh	. ,
9-S	Large General Service (Secondary)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
9-P	Large General Service (Primary)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
9-T	Large General Service (Transmission)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
15	Dusk to Dawn Lighting	0.0148¢ per kWh	
19-S	Large Power Service (Secondary)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
19-P	Large Power Service (Primary)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
19-T	Large Power Service (Transmission)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
24-S	Irrigation Service (Secondary)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
24-T	Irrigation Service (Transmission)	0.0148¢ per kWh	
40	Unmetered General Service	0.0148¢ per kWh	
41	Municipal Street Lighting	0.0148¢ per kWh	
42	Traffic Control Lighting	0.0148¢ per kWh	

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

P.U.C. ORE. NO. E-27

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 56-3 CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 56-3

SCHEDULE 56 <u>POWER COST ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM</u> (Continued)

TRUE-UP RATES

The True-Up Rates (Annual Power Supply Expense True-Up) will be determined on an equal cents per kWh basis. The True-Up Rate for Residential Service includes amortization of intervenor funding deferrals. The True-Up Rates are:

Description	<u>¢ per kWh</u>
Residential Service	0.0098
Residential Service Time-of-Day Pilot Plan	0.0098
Small General Service	(0.0187)
Large Power Service	(0.0187)
Dusk to Dawn Lighting	(0.0187)
Large Power Service	(0.0187)
Irrigation Service	(0.0187)
Unmetered General Service	(0.0187)
Municipal Street Lighting	(0.0187)
Traffic control Lighting	(0.0187)
	Residential Service Residential Service Time-of-Day Pilot Plan Small General Service Large Power Service Dusk to Dawn Lighting Large Power Service Irrigation Service Unmetered General Service Municipal Street Lighting

(N)

LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

This document may be electronically filed by sending it as an attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at <u>puc.filingcenter@state.or.us</u>.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON						
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF) UTILITY L.S.N. APPLICATION					
IDAHO POWER COMPANY) NO.					
(UTILITY COMPANY)) (LEAVE BLANK)					
TO WAIVE STATUTORY NOTICE.)					
NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.						
 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) ADDITION, DELETION, OR CHANGE. (SCHEDULE INCLUDES ALL RATES, TOLLS AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AFFECTING THE SAME) Add Schedule 5 in other affected rules and schedules in Idaho Power's tariff that reference Residential Service. 						
REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE, AND ITEM) Original Sheet No. D-1 Third Revised Sheet No. G-1 Second Revised Sheet No. H-1 Tenth Revised Sheet No. H-7 Tenth Revised Sheet No. H-8 Original Sheet No. I-1 First Revised Sheet No. 56-1 Sixth Revised Sheet No. 56-3 Original Sheet No. 66-2 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 66-3 Second Revised Sheet No. 74-1 Second Revised Sheet No. 91-1 Eighth Revised Sheet No. 92-1 First Revised Sheet No. 93-1 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 98-1	OW ON FILE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS: (INSERT SCHEDULE					

4. REASONS FOR REQUESTING A WAIVER OF STATUTORY NOTICE:

Idaho Power Company is submitting this L.S.N. for Advice No. 19-07 because the newly authorized Schedule 5 becomes effective June 1, 2019. The replacement tariff sheets in the advice filing are being provided less than 30 days between the date of the filing and the requested effective date.

5. REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE(S): June 1, 2019

. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	TITLE Julia A. Hilton, Senior Counsel	DATE May 29, 2019				
PUC USE ONLY						
	EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE					
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	DATE					

PUC FORM FM260 (2-2015)